the year ended December 31, 2006 and, accordingly, has not been included in the pro forma statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2006.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of future results
or of actual results that would have been achieved had the 2006 Acquisitions and the 2007 Acquisitions been consummated as of January 1,
2006. In addition, the pro forma balance sheet includes pro forma allocations of the purchase price based upon preliminary estimates of the fair
value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisition of the Q3 2007 Acquisitions. These allocations may be adjusted in
the future upon finalization of these preliminary estimates.

F-6

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

11

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

ASSETS

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust II,

Inc.
Historical

(a)

Pro Forma Adjustments
Q3 2007 Acquisitions

Pasadena
Corporate

Park

7031
Columbia
Gateway

Drive

Cranberry
Woods

Development
222 East

41st Street
Bannockburn

Lake III

1200
Morris
Drive Other

Pro Forma
Total

Real estate
assets, at cost:
Land $ 384,620 $ 51,900(b) $ 10,000(b) $ 15,162(b) $ �  $ 7,490(b) $ 3,700(b) $ 88(c) $ 474,910

1,199(c) 232(c) 351(c) �  145(c) 23(c) �
Buildings and
improvements,
less
accumulated
depreciation 1,964,960 48,330(b) 40,453(b) �  240,977(b) 9,620(b) 15,944(b) 1,322(c) 2,328,254

1,487(c) 1,241(c) �  3,541(c) 247(c) 132(c) �
Intangible lease
assets, less
accumulated
amortization 442,169 12,820(b) 10,420(b) �  63,955(b) 2,499(b) 4,138(b) �  536,001
Construction in
progress 1,995 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  1,995

Total real
estate assets 2,793,744 115,736 62,346 15,513 308,473 20,001 23,937 1,410 3,341,160
Cash and cash
equivalents 291,104 (112,255)(b) (60,478)(b) (15,162)(b) (145,940)(b) (16,734)(b) (5,817)(b) 153,532(d) 13,803

(2,000)(b) (5,000)(b) (500)(b) (1,000)(b) (61,000)(f)
(1,352)(g) (3,470)(e)

(125)(g)
Restricted cash �  �  �  �  288(b) �  �  �  288
Tenant
receivables, net
of allowance
for doubtful
accounts 64,919 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  64,919
Prepaid
expenses and
other assets 43,880 (2,686)(c) (1,473)(c) (351)(c) (3,541)(c) (392)(c) (155)(c) 3,470(e) 32,342

(2,000)(b) (3,000)(b) (1,410)(c)
Deferred
financing costs,
less
accumulated

2,962 �  �  �  1,477(g) �  �  �  4,439

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

12

amortization
Deferred lease
costs, less
accumulated
amortization 306,320 3,205(b) 2,605(b) �  15,989(b) 625(b) 1,035(b) �  329,779
Investments in
bonds 78,000 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  78,000

Total assets $ 3,580,929 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 170,269 $ 3,000 $ 18,000 $ 92,532 $ 3,864,730

F-7

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

13

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust II,

Inc.
Historical

(a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Q3 2007 Acquisitions

Other

Pasadena
Corporate

Park

7031 Columbia
Gateway

Drive

Cranberry
Woods

Development

222 East
41st

Street
Bannockburn

Lake III

1200
Morris
Drive

Liabilities:
Line of credit and notes payable $ 704,894 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 130,264(b) $ 3,000(b) $ 18,000(b) $ (61,000)(f) $ 835,158

40,000(b)
Obligations under capital lease 78,000 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  78,000
Intangible lease liabilities, less
accumulated amortization 87,451 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  87,451
Accounts payable, accrued
expenses and accrued capital
expenditures 31,080 �  �  �  5(b) �  �  �  31,085
Due to affiliates 3,522 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  3,522
Dividends payable 8,125 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  8,125
Deferred income 10,761 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  10,761

Total liabilities 923,833 �  �  �  170,269 3,000 18,000 (61,000) 1,054,102
Minority interest 3,081 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  3,081
Redeemable Common Stock 26,297 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  26,297
Stockholder�s Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value,
900,000,000 shares authorized;
and 217,269,380 shares issued
and outstanding as of June 30,
2007 3,323 �  �  �  �  �  �  173(d) 3,496
Additional paid in capital 2,960,983 �  �  �  �  �  �  153,359(d) 3,114,342
Cumulative distributions in
excess of earnings (311,671) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (311,671)
Redeemable common stock (26,297) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (26,297)

1,380 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  1,380

Total stockholders� equity 2,627,718 �  �  �  �  �  �  153,532 2,781,250

Total liabilities, minority
interest, redeemable common
stock and stockholders� equity $ 3,580,929 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 170,269 $ 3,000 $ 18,000 $ 92,532 $ 3,864,730

F-8

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

14

(a) Historical financial information is derived from Wells REIT II�s quarterly report filed on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2007.

(b) Reflects the purchase price of the assets and liabilities obtained by Wells REIT II in connection with the respective acquisition, net of any
purchase price adjustments.

(c) Reflects deferred project costs applied to land and building at approximately 2.312% of the cash paid for purchase upon acquisition.

(d) Reflects capital raised through issuance of additional common stock subsequent to June 30, 2007 through September 14, 2007, the date of
acquisition of 1200 Morris Drive, net of organizational and offering costs, commissions and dealer-manager fees.

(e) Reflects deferred project costs capitalized as a result of additional capital raised as described in note (d) above.

(f) Reflects partial pay down of acquisition-related borrowings using capital raised described in note (d) above.

(g) Reflects deferred financing costs incurred in connection with the mortgage that was originated to fund the acquisition of 222 East 41st
Street.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-9

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

15

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust II,

Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Q3 2007 Acquisitions

Q1
2007

Acquisitions

Pasadena
Corporate

Park

7031
Columbia
Gateway

Drive
222 East

41st Street
Bannockburn

Lake III

1200
Morris
Drive

Revenues:
Rental income $ 149,342 $ 894(b) $ 4,688(b) $ 1,978(b) $ 13,752(b) $ 797(b) $ 1,434(b) $ 172,885
Tenant reimbursements 40,991 122(c) 50(c) 1,143(c) 1,155(c) 157(c) �  43,618
Hotel income 11,563 �  �  �  �  �  �  11,563
Other rental income 2,011 �  �  �  �  �  �  2,011

203,907 1,016 4,738 3,121 14,907 954 1,434 230,077
Expenses:
Property operating costs 62,948 399(d) 1,322(d) 1,179(d) 5,630(d) 153(d) 265(d) 71,896
Hotel operating costs 8,941 �  �  �  �  �  �  8,941
Asset and property management
fees:
Related party 12,676 213(e) 232(e) 127(e) 640(e) 40(e) 49(e) 13,977
Other 2,735 �  �  �  �  �  �  2,735
Depreciation 28,291 89(f) 623(f) 521(f) 3,057(f) 123(f) 201(f) 32,905
Amortization 57,408 867(g) 794(g) 714(g) 4,257(g) 266(g) 242(g) 64,548
General and administrative 7,957 �  �  �  �  �  �  7,957

180,956 1,568 2,971 2,541 13,584 582 757 202,959

Real estate operating income 22,951 (552) 1,767 580 1,323 372 677 27,118
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (22,111) �  �  �  (4,339)(h) �  �  (26,450)
Interest and other income 4,281 �  �  �  �  �  �  4,281

(17,830) �  �  �  (4,339) �  �  (22,169)

Income (loss) before minority
interest and income tax benefit 5,121 (552) 1,767 580 (3,016) 372 677 4,949
Minority interest in loss (earnings)
of consolidated entities (19) �  �  �  �  �  �  (19)

Income (loss) before income tax
benefit 5,102 (552) 1,767 580 (3,016) 372 677 4,930
Income tax benefit (36) �  �  �  �  �  �  (36)

Net income (loss) $ 5,066 $ (552) $ 1,767 $ 580 $ (3,016) $ 372 $ 677 $ 4,894

Net income (loss) per share � basic
and diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.01

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

16

Weighted-average shares
outstanding � basic and diluted 304,173 357,766

F-10

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

17

(a) Historical financial information derived from Wells REIT II�s quarterly report filed on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2007.

(b) Rental income consists primarily of base rent, parking income and amortization of above-market lease assets and below-market lease
liabilities. Base rent is recognized on a straight-line basis beginning on the pro forma acquisition date of January 1, 2006.